
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

In re:

MONTREAL MAINE & ATLANTIC
RAILWAY, LTD.,

Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No. 13-10670

MOTION OF LMS ACQUISITION CORPORATION FOR ALLOWANCE AND
PAYMENT OF ITS ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIM PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)

LMS Acquisition Corporation (“LMS”), by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby

applies to this Court for allowance and payment of its administrative claim pursuant to 11 U.S.C.

§ 503(b) (the “Motion”). In support of this Motion, LMS states as follows:

Jurisdiction

1. This Court has jurisdiction to consider this Motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157

and 1334. This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b). Venue of this Motion is

proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409. The statutory predicates for relief requested

herein are §§ 105(a) and 503(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code.

Background and Relief Requested

2. On August 7, 2013 (the “Commencement Date”), the Debtor filed a voluntary

petition for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the “Bankruptcy

Code”). On August 21, 2013, the Trustee was appointed as the chapter 11 trustee of the Debtor

pursuant to § 1163 of the Bankruptcy Code.

3. Prior to the Commencement Date, LMS, on the one hand, and the Debtor, on the

other, executed an agreement to defray the cost of transloading bulk starch (the "Agreement").

The Agreement was subsequently cancelled post-petition.
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4. Prior to and following the Commencement Date up until the Agreement was

cancelled, LMS continued to perform its obligations under the Agreement.

5. 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A) provides administrative expense priority for "actual,

necessary costs and expenses of preserving the estate." A claim qualifies as an administrative

expense if it (1) arose from a transaction with the estate and (2) provided some demonstrable

benefit to the estate. In re Cramer v. Mammoth Mart, Inc. (In re Mammoth Mart, Inc.), 536 F.2d

950, 954 (1st Cir. 1976).

6. In this case, LMS is entitled to an administrative priority expense for its post-

petition services rendered under the Agreement prior to its cancellation. LMS's claim arose from

a transaction with the estate because LMS provided services to the Debtor and LMS provided a

benefit to the estate by defraying the cost of transloading bulk starch.

7. LMS submits that the reasonable value of its services is based on its fee payable

under the Agreement. LMS is owed $8,800 of fees accrued post-petition under the Agreement

for the months of August through November 2013. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a copy of the

invoices representing these outstanding post-petition fees.

8. Pursuant to D. Me. LBR 9013-1(b), before filing this Motion, counsel for LMS

made a good faith effort to determine whether or not the Motion is unopposed. After consultation

with the Trustee, consent could not be obtained. However, the Trustee and counsel for LMS have

agreed to stay any action in this Motion to allow for further settlement discussions. In the event

that the Motion cannot be resolved, counsel for LMS or the Trustee shall request that the Court

schedule a hearing on the matter.

WHEREFORE, LMS requests payment of an administrative expense pursuant to 11

U.S.C. § 503(b) in the amount of $8,800.
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Dated: December 1, 2014
/s/ Patrick C. Maxcy
Patrick C. Maxcy
DENTONS US LLP
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7800
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 876-8000
Facsimile: (312) 876-7934
Email: patrick.maxcy@dentons.com

Attorney for Creditor
LMS Acquisition Corporation
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Patrick C. Maxcy, hereby certify that I caused a copy of the above Motion, the

proposed Order, and this Certificate of Service to be served via the Court's CM/ECF system on

December 1, 2014 and by U.S First Class Mail on December 1, 2014, as indicated upon the

parties listed on the attached Service List.

Dated: December 1, 2014

/s/ Patrick Maxcy
Patrick C. Maxcy (Atty No. 6275469)
DENTONS US LLP
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7800
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 876-8000
Facsimile: (312) 876-7934
Email: patrick.maxcy@dentons.com

Attorney for Creditor
LMS Acquisition Corporation

Served on December 1, 2014 via CM/ECF:

D. Sam Anderson, Esq. on behalf of Trustee Robert J. Keach
sanderson@bernsteinshur.com,
acummings@bernsteinshur.com;sspizuoco@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com

Thomas M. Brown, Esq. on behalf of Interested Party Wrongful Death, Personal Injury,
Business, Property and Environmental Clients as of 9/1/13
tbrown@eatonpeabody.com,
tmbelectronicfilings@gmail.com;clavertu@eatonpeabody.com;ladler@eatonpeabody.com

Thomas M. Brown, Esq. on behalf of Interested Party Wrongful Death, Personal Injury,
Business, Property and Environmental Clients as of September 1, 2013
tbrown@eatonpeabody.com,
tmbelectronicfilings@gmail.com;clavertu@eatonpeabody.com;ladler@eatonpeabody.com

Richard Paul Campbell on behalf of Creditor Progress Rail Services Corporation
rpcampbell@campbell-trial-lawyers.com, mmichitson@campbell-trial-lawyers.com
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Roger A. Clement, Jr., Esq. on behalf of Debtor Montreal Maine & Atlantic Railway Ltd.
rclement@verrilldana.com, nhull@verrilldana.com;bankr@verrilldana.com

Roger A. Clement, Jr., Esq. on behalf of Trustee Robert J. Keach
rclement@verrilldana.com, nhull@verrilldana.com;bankr@verrilldana.com

Daniel C. Cohn, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Estates of Marie Alliance, et al
dcohn@murthalaw.com, njoyce@murthalaw.com

Maire Bridin Corcoran Ragozzine, Esq. on behalf of Trustee Robert J. Keach
mcorcoran@bernsteinshur.com, sspizuoco@bernsteinshur.com;
astewart@bernsteinshur.com;acummings@bernsteinshur.com; kfox@bernsteinshur.com

Keith J. Cunningham, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Eastern Maine Railway Company
kcunningham@pierceatwood.com, mpottle@pierceatwood.com;rkelley@pierceatwood.com

Keith J. Cunningham, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Maine Northern Railway Company
kcunningham@pierceatwood.com, mpottle@pierceatwood.com;rkelley@pierceatwood.com

Keith J. Cunningham, Esq. on behalf of Creditor New Brunswick Southern Railway Company
kcunningham@pierceatwood.com, mpottle@pierceatwood.com;rkelley@pierceatwood.com

Debra A. Dandeneau on behalf of Creditor CIT Group, Inc.,
arvin.maskin@weil.com

Joshua R. Dow, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Canadian Pacific Railway
jdow@pearcedow.com, rpearce@pearcedow.com;lsmith@pearcedow.com

Joshua R. Dow, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Canadian Pacific Railway Co.
jdow@pearcedow.com, rpearce@pearcedow.com;lsmith@pearcedow.com

Michael A. Fagone, Esq. on behalf of Attorney Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson
mfagone@bernsteinshur.com, acummings@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;
sspizuoco@bernsteinshur.com;kq uirk@bernsteinshur.com;kfox@bernsteinshur.com

Michael A. Fagone, Esq. on behalf of Debtor Montreal Maine & Atlantic Railway Ltd.
mfagone@bernsteinshur.com, acummings@bernsteinshur.com; astewart@bernsteinshur.com;
sspizuoco@bernsteinshur.com; kquirk@bernsteinshur.com;kfox@bernsteinshur.com

Michael A. Fagone, Esq. on behalf of Trustee Robert J. Keach
mfagone@bernsteinshur.com; acummings@bernsteinshur.com; astewart@bernsteinshur.com;
sspizuoco@bernsteinshur.com; kquirk@bernsteinshur.com;kfox@bernsteinshur.com

Daniel R. Felkel, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Dakota Plains Transloading, LLC, Dakota Petroleum
Transport Solutions LLC, Dakota Plains Marketing LLC
dfelkel@troubhheisler.com
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Jeremy R. Fischer on behalf of Interested Party Indian Harbor Insurance Company
jfischer@dwmlaw.com, aprince@dwmlaw.com

Jeremy R. Fischer on behalf of Interested Party XL Insurance Company, Ltd.
jfischer@dwmlaw.com, aprince@dwmlaw.com

Isaiah A. Fishman on behalf of Creditor C. K. Industries, Inc.
ifishman@krasnowsaunders.com, ryant@krasnowsaunders.com;
cvalente@krasnowsaunders.com

Taruna Garg, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Estates of Marie Alliance, et al
tgarg@murthalaw.com, cball@murthalaw.com;kpatten@murthalaw.com

Jay S. Geller on behalf of Creditor Western Petroleum Corporation
jgeller@maine.rr.com

Craig Goldblatt on behalf of Interested Party XL Insurance Company, Ltd.
craig.goldblatt@wilmerhale.com

Frank J. Guadagnino on behalf of Creditor Maine Department of Transportation
fguadagnino@clarkhillthorpreed.com

Michael F. Hahn, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Bangor Savings Bank
mhahn@eatonpeabody.com, clavertu@eatonpeabody.com;
dgerry@eatonpeabody.com;dcroizier@eatonpeabody.com; jmiller@eatonpeabody.com

Nathaniel R. Hull, Esq. on behalf of Debtor Montreal Maine & Atlantic Railway Ltd.
nhull@verrilldana.com, bankr@verrilldana.com

David C. Johnson on behalf of Creditor Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Company
bankruptcy@mcm-law.com, djohnson@mcm-law.com

Jordan M. Kaplan, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers and
Trainmen
jkaplan@zwerdling.com, mwolly@zwerdling.com

Robert J. Keach, Esq. on behalf of Trustee Robert J. Keach
rkeach@bernsteinshur.com; acummings@bernsteinshur.com;
jlewis@bernsteinshur.com; astewart@bernsteinshur.com

Curtis E. Kimball, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Center Beam Flat Car Company, Inc
ckimball@rudman-winchell.com, jphair@rudman-winchell.com; cderrah@rudmanwinchell.com

Curtis E. Kimball, Esq. on behalf of Creditor First Union Rail
ckimball@rudman-winchell.com, jphair@rudman-winchell.com; cderrah@rudmanwinchell.com
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George W. Kurr, Jr. on behalf of Creditor Estates of David Lacroix Beaudoin
gwkurr@grossminsky.com, tmseymour@grossminsky.com

George W. Kurr, Jr. on behalf of Creditor Estates of Marie Alliance, et al
gwkurr@grossminsky.com, tmseymour@grossminsky.com

George W. Kurr, Jr. on behalf of Creditor Estates of Stephanie Bolduc
gwkurr@grossminsky.com, tmseymour@grossminsky.com

Alan R. Lepene, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Eastern Maine Railway Company
Alan.Lepene@ThompsonHine.com, Cathy.Heldt@ThompsonHine.com

Alan R. Lepene, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Maine Northern Railway Company
Alan.Lepene@ThompsonHine.com, Cathy.Heldt@ThompsonHine.com

Alan R. Lepene, Esq. on behalf of Creditor New Brunswick Southern Railway Company
Alan.Lepene@ThompsonHine.com, Cathy.Heldt@ThompsonHine.com

Edward MacColl, Esq. on behalf of Creditor CIT Group, Inc.
emaccoll@thomport.com, bbowman@thomport.com;
jhuot@thomport.com;eakers@thomport.com

Benjamin E. Marcus, Esq. on behalf of Interested Party XL Insurance Company, Ltd.
bmarcus@dwmlaw.com, hwhite@dwmlaw.com;dsoucy@dwmlaw.com

George J. Marcus, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Company
bankruptcy@mcm-law.com

Kelly McDonald, Esq. on behalf of Creditor GNP Maine Holdings, LLC
kmcdonald@mpmlaw.com, kwillette@mpmlaw.com

James F. Molleur, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers and
Trainmen
jim@molleurlaw.com, cw7431@gmail.com;all@molleurlaw.com; tanya@molleurlaw.com;
jen@molleurlaw.com; barry@molleurlaw.com; kati@molleurlaw.com;
martine@molleurlaw.com; julie@molleurlaw.com

Ronald Stephen Louis Molteni, Esq. on behalf of Interested Party Surface Transportation Board
moltenir@stb.dot.gov

Victoria Morales on behalf of Creditor Maine Department of Transportation
Victoria.Morales@maine.gov, rhotaling@clarkhillthorpreed.com, Toni.Kemmerle@maine.gov,
ehocky@clarkhill.com, Nathan. Moulton@maine.gov, Robert.Elder@maine.gov

Stephen G. Morrell, Esq. on behalf of U.S. Trustee Office of U.S. Trustee
stephen.g.morrell@usdoj.gov
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Office of U.S. Trustee
ustpregion01.po.ecf@usdoj.gov

Richard P. Olson, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Informal Committee of Quebec Claimants
rolson@perkinsolson.com, jmoran@perkinsolson.com;lkubiak@perkinsolson.com

Jeffrey T. Piampiano, Esq. on behalf of Interested Party XL Insurance Company, Ltd.
jpiampiano@dwmlaw.com, aprince@dwmlaw.com;hwhite@dwmlaw.com

Jennifer H. Pincus, Esq. on behalf of U.S. Trustee Office of U.S. Trustee
Jennifer.H.Pincus@usdoj.gov

William C. Price on behalf of Creditor Maine Department of Transportation
wprice@clarkhill.com, rhotaling@clarkhillthorpreed.com

Joshua Aaron Randlett on behalf of Interested Party Travelers Property Casualty
Company of America
jrandlett@rwlb.com, kmorris@rwlb.com

Elizabeth L. Slaby on behalf of Creditor Maine Department of Transportation
bslaby@clarkhillthorpreed.com

John Thomas Stemplewicz on behalf of Creditor United States of America
john.stemplewicz@usdoj.gov

Mitchell A. Toups on behalf of Interested Party Wrongful Death, Personal Injury, Business,
Property and Environmental Clients as of September 1, 2013 matoups@wgttlaw.com,
jgordon@wgttlaw.com

Pamela W. Waite, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Maine Revenue Services
pam.waite@maine.gov

Jason C. Webster, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Estates of David Lacroix Beaudoin
jwebster@thewebsterlawfirm.com, dgarcia@thewebsterlawfirm.com;
hvicknair@thewebsterlawfirm.com

Served on December 1, 2014 via First Class Mail:

Wystan M. Ackerman, Esq.
Stephen Edward Goldman,
Esq. Michael R. Enright,
Esq. Robinson & Cole LLP
280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103
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Eric M. Hocky, Esq.
Clark Hill Thorp Reed
2005 Market Street
Suite 1000
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Virginia Strasser, Esq.
Surface Transportation Board
395 E Street, S.W.
Washington, DC 20423

Craig D. Brown, Esq.
Peter J. Flowers, Esq.
Meyers & Flowers, LLC
3 North Second Street,
Suite 300
St. Charles, IL 60174

Irving Paper Limited
Irving Paper & Pulp, Limited
J.D. Irving, Limited c/o
Pierce Atwood LLP Attn:
Keith J. Cunningham, Esq.
254 Commercial Street
Portland, ME 04101

Deborah L. Thorne, Esq.
Barnes & Thornburg LLP
One North Wacker Drive,
Suite 4400
Chicago, IL 60606

Luc A. Despins.
Paul Hastings, LLP
75 East 55th Street
New York, NY 10022

Robert J. Keach, Esq.
Bernstein Shur Sawyer & Nelson
100 Middle Street
P.O. Box 9729
Portland, ME 04104
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Verrill & Dana LLP
One Portland Square
P.O. Box 586
Portland, ME 04112-0586

Michael S. Wolly, Esq.
Zwerdling, Paul, Kahn & Wolly, PC
1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Allison M. Brown
Diane P. Sullivan
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
301 Carnegie Center, Suite 303
Princeton, NJ 08540

Arvin Maskin
Victoria Vron
Marcia L. Goldstein
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

Steven J. Boyajian
Robinson & Cole LLP
One Financial Plaza, Suite 1430
Providence, RI 02903
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